

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

SUPREME COURT
FILED

DEC 07 2018

Jorge Novarrete Clerk

In re

KENNETH HUMPHREY,

On Habeas Corpus.

Case No. S247278

Deputy

First Appellate District, Division Two, Case No. A152056
San Francisco County Superior Court, Case No. 17007715
The Honorable Joseph M. Quinn, Judge

**CONSOLIDATED ANSWER TO
MULTIPLE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS**

GEORGE GASCÓN
District Attorney
State Bar No. 182345
SHARON L. WOO
Chief Assistant District Attorney
State Bar No. 148139
WADE K. CHOW
Assistant Chief District Attorney
State Bar No. 168527
ALLISON G. MACBETH
Assistant District Attorney
State Bar No. 203547
850 Bryant Street, Room 322
San Francisco, California 94103
Telephone: (415) 553-1488 (Macbeth)
Fax: (415) 575-8815
E-mail: allison.macbeth@sfgov.org
*Attorneys for Petitioner
District Attorney
City and County of San Francisco*

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

In re

KENNETH HUMPHREY,

On Habeas Corpus.

Case No. S247278

First Appellate District, Division Two, Case No. A152056
San Francisco County Superior Court, Case No. 17007715
The Honorable Joseph M. Quinn, Judge

**CONSOLIDATED ANSWER TO
MULTIPLE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS**

GEORGE GASCÓN
District Attorney
State Bar No. 182345
SHARON L. WOO
Chief Assistant District Attorney
State Bar No. 148139
WADE K. CHOW
Assistant Chief District Attorney
State Bar No. 168527
ALLISON G. MACBETH
Assistant District Attorney
State Bar No. 203547
850 Bryant Street, Room 322
San Francisco, California 94103
Telephone: (415) 553-1488 (Macbeth)
Fax: (415) 575-8815
E-mail: allison.macbeth@sfgov.org
*Attorneys for Petitioner
District Attorney
City and County of San Francisco*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CONSOLIDATED ANSWER TO MULTIPLE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS	11
INTRODUCTION.....	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. Section 28, Subdivision (f)(3), in No Uncertain Terms, Allows Courts to Deny Bail in Noncapital Cases	12
A. The Plain, Unambiguous Language of Section 28, Subdivision (f)(3) Allows Courts to Deny Bail	12
1. Beyond the plain language of section 28, subdivision (f)(3), the preamble and ballot materials for Proposition 9 both informed voters and showed that voters intended that section 28 would broaden victims’ rights to include victim safety in pretrial release decisions including the denial of bail.....	15
2. Failed initiatives that did not appear on the ballot do not reflect voter intent and thus are irrelevant to this Court’s analysis.....	18
B. The Electorate Lawfully Enacted the Entirety of Section 28, Subdivision (f)(3) – Not Just Discrete, Italicized Words – When It Amended our Constitution by Means of Its Sovereign Constitutional Right	20
C. Amici Cannot Show that Proposition 9 “Profoundly Misled” the Electorate	25
1. The lack of italics could not have misled the voters, particularly when voters are reasonably presumed to know the law	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. Failed initiatives could not have misled the electorate because they did not appear on the ballot	27
3. Proposition 9 could not have misled voters because even the opponents of the proposition recognized that the provision would allow courts to deny bail	28
D. Voters Understood and Intended that Sections 12 and 28, Subdivision (f)(3) Would Allow Courts to Prevent the Release of Dangerous Defendants in Order to Protect Against Safety Risks	32
1. After the 2008 election, sections 12 and 28, subdivision (f)(3) did not conflict in the context of denying bail	33
2. Section 12 was not intended or understood to provide an absolute right to release from custody	35
3. Sections 12 and 28, subdivision (f)(3) can be harmonized	36
4. The attempts by Amici to harmonize sections 12 and 28, subdivision (f)(3) fail	39
5. If section 28, subdivision (f)(3) cannot be reconciled with section 12, section 28, subdivision (f)(3) prevails	41
CONCLUSION	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	43
DECLARATION OF SERVICE	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> (1979) 441 U.S. 418	37
<i>Alejo v. Torlakson</i> (2013) 212 Cal.App.4th 768	24
<i>Amador Valley Joint Union High Sch. Dist. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 208	25, 26, 27
<i>American Federation of Labor v. Eu</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 687	26
<i>Brosnahan v. Brown</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 236	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 33 Cal.3d 242	20
<i>Cal. Redevelopment Ass'n v. Matosantos</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 231	12
<i>California Teachers Assn. v. San Diego Community College Dist.</i> (1981) 28 Cal.3d 692	18
<i>City of Alhambra v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 707	14
<i>Coblentz, Patch, Duffy & Bass LLP v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2014) 233 Cal.App.4th 691	21
<i>Dean v. Kuchel</i> (1951) 37 Cal.2d 97	34
<i>Gorham Co., Inc. v. First Financial Ins. Co.</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 1532	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Lance W.</i> (1985) 37 Cal.3d 873	26, 41
<i>In re Law</i> (1973) 10 Cal.3d 21	35
<i>In re York</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 1133	26
<i>Jones v. Lodge at Torrey Pines Partnership</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1158	19
<i>Kennedy Wholesale, Inc. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1991) 53 Cal.2d 245	20, 38, 39
<i>Kopp v. Fair Pol. Practices Com.</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 607	36
<i>Legislature v. Deukmejian</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 658	19
<i>Lopez-Valenzuela v. Arpaio</i> (9th Cir. 2014) 770 F.3d 772	37, 38
<i>Lungren v. Deukmejian</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 727	18, 27
<i>Owens v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 107	26, 32
<i>People v. Alvarez</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1161	41
<i>People v. Barros</i> (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 1581	25
<i>People v. Barrow</i> (1991) 233 Cal.App.3d 721	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Broussard</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 1067	13
<i>People v. Cortez</i> (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1202	26
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 44	12, 26
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1354	36
<i>People v. Leiva</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 498	36
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 825	36
<i>People v. Skinner</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 765	13
<i>People v. Standish</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 858	passim
<i>People v. Superior Court (Pearson)</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 564	12
<i>People v. Valencia</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 347	passim
<i>Professional Engineers in California Government v. Kempton</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1016	19
<i>Rea v. Blue Shield of California</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 1209	19
<i>Santa Clara County Local Transportation Authority v. Guardino</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 220	18, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 745	37
<i>Senate of the State of Cal. v. Jones</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1142.....	27, 28
<i>State Dept. of Public Health v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 940.....	40
<i>Taxpayers to Limit Campaign Spending v. Fair Pol. Practices Com.</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 744.....	18, 27
<i>Thompson v. Department of Corrections</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 117.....	19
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 739	37
<i>Yoshisato v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 978.....	passim

STATUTES

Penal Code § 1275	29
----------------------------	----

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution	
Article I, § 12	33, 39
Article I, § 26	33
Article I, § 28	passim
Article II, § 8	20
Article II, § 10	20, 23
Article XVIII, § 3	20
Article XVIII, § 4	20, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

COURT RULES

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520..... 43

DICTIONARIES

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dict. (11th ed. 2014) 13, 34

Webster’s Concise Dict. (Internat. Encyclopedic ed. 2002) 13, 34

Webster’s New Internat. Dict. (2d) 13, 34

BALLOT PAMPHLETS

Ballot Pamp., Gen. Elec., (Nov. 8, 1994) Prop. 189 35

Ballot Pamp., Primary Elec., (June 8, 1982) Prop. 4 15, 32, 34

Ballot Pamp., Primary Elec., (June 8, 1982) Prop. 9 passim

LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

Karnow, SETTING BAIL FOR PUBLIC SAFETY
(2008) 13 Berkeley J. Crim. L. 1..... 35

NEWS ARTICLES

Ballot-Box Budgeting: Vote NO on Props 6 and 9, The Bakersfield
Californian (Oct. 8, 2008) <[https://www.bakersfield.com/
archives/ballot-box-budgeting-vote-no-on-props-and/article_c36d5e03-
4b59-5308-a3c6-dd44c03fb344.html](https://www.bakersfield.com/archives/ballot-box-budgeting-vote-no-on-props-and/article_c36d5e03-4b59-5308-a3c6-dd44c03fb344.html)> (as of December 6, 2018)..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>California Prop. 9 Editorial: Unnecessary Tinkering with Constitution</i> , Orange County Register (Oct. 2, 2008) < https://www.ocregister.com/2008/10/02/california-prop-9-editorial-unnecessary-tinkering-with-constitution/ > (as of December 6, 2018).....	30, 31
<i>Editorial: Flawed Measures Should Be Rejected</i> , Chico Enterprise-Record (Oct. 16, 2008).....	30
<i>Editorial: Proposition Endorsements</i> , Monterey County Herald (Oct. 17, 2008) < https://www.montereyherald.com/2008/10/17/editorial-proposition-endorsements/ > (as of December 6, 2018)	30
<i>Give Victims a Voice, Vote YES on Prop 9</i> , Independent Voter Network (Oct. 2, 2008) < https://ivn.us/2008/10/02/give-victims-voice-vote-yes-prop-9/ > (as of December 6, 2018)	32
Hawkins, <i>Victims Deserve Rights – Yes on Prop 9</i> , The Los Angeles Times (Oct. 2, 2008) < http://www.latimes.com/opinion/la-oe-w-hawkins2-2008oct02-story.html > (as of December 6, 2018)	31
<i>Marsy’s Law: The Crime Victims’ Bill of Rights Act of 2008; Crime Victims Advocates and Law Enforcement Leaders Unite in Support of Prop. 9 – Marsy’s Law: the Crime Victims’ Bill of Rights Act of 2008</i> , Biotech Business Week (Oct. 9, 2008) retrieved from < https://search-proquest-com.uchastings.idm.oclc.org/docview/236107100?accountid=33497 > (as of December 6, 2018).....	32
<i>No on Proposition 9</i> , Long Beach Press Telegram (Oct. 4, 2008) < https://www.presstelegram.com/2008/10/04/no-on-proposition-9/ > (as of December 6, 2018).....	31
<i>No on Propositions 5, 6, and 9</i> , Los Angeles Daily News (Oct. 20, 2008) < https://www.dailynews.com/2008/10/20/no-on-propositions-5-6-and-9/ > (as of December 6, 2018).....	31
Ramos, <i>Victims Suffer Injustice by System Meant to Protect Them</i> , The Sun (Oct. 29, 2008) retrieved from < http://uchastings.idm.oclc.org/login?url=https://search-proquest-com.uchastings.idm.oclc.org/docview/369712554?accountid=33497 > (as of December 6, 2018).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Say 'No' to All Propositions Except 11</i> , Sacramento Bee (Oct. 9, 2008)	30
<i>Vote "No" on Proposition 9, an Ill-Considered Crime Victims Bill</i> , Fresno Bee (Oct. 10, 2008)	30
<i>Voters Should Turn Down Props. 5, 6, and 9</i> , Woodland Daily Democrat (Oct. 14, 2008) < https://www.dailydemocrat.com/2008/10/14/ voters-should-turn-down-props-5-6-and-9/ > (as of December 6, 2018)	31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

California Proposition 9, Marsy's Law Crime Victims Rights Amendment (2008) < https://ballotpedia.org/California_Proposition_9,Marsy%27s _Law_Crime_Victims_Rights_Amendment (2008)> (as of Dec. 6, 2018)	28
<i>Reasons Why Not to Vote for Prop 9</i> , retrieved from < http://digital.library. ucla.edu/websites/2008_993_112/facts_facts.html > (as of Dec. 6, 2018)	28, 29
Internet Archive < https://web.archive.org/web/20081006012244/ http://www.votenoprop9.com:80/facts_facts.html > (as of Dec. 6, 2018)	28, 29
